

## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Housing & Urban Development Department Civil Secretariat: Jammu/Srinagar.

- Subject:-Initiation of Simultaneous Departmental Action (RDA) in Case FIR No. 11/2015 P/S VOK (now ACB), against in service public servant namely Mr. Wahid Ali Sodagar, then I/c Assistant Town Planner, Srinagar Development Authority.
- Reference: (i) Government Order No.39-JK-GAD(Vig) of 2022 Dated 15.11.2022 read with Addendum/Corrigendum to Government Order No.39-JK-GAD(Vig) of 2022 Dated 15.11.2022 issued under endorsement No.GAD-VIG0SP/48/2022-09-GAD Dated 21.11.2022 of General Administration Department.
  - (ii) O.M. No. GAD-VIG0SP/48/2022-09-GAD Dated 15.11.2022 of General Administration Department.
  - (iii) U.O. No. GAD-VIG0SP/48/2022-09-GAD Dated 17.01.2023 of General Administration Department.

## Government Order No. 16 -JK(HUD) of 2023 Dated: 23 -01-2023

Pending enquiry into his conduct and in terms of Rule 31(1) of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956, Mr. Wahid Ali Sodagar, then I/c Assistant Town Planner, Srinagar Development Authority is hereby placed under suspension with immediate effect.

During suspension, the said Officer shall remain attached in the office of the Vice Chairman, Srinagar Development Authority.

## By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dheeraj Gupta) IAS Principal Secretary to the Government Housing & Urban Development Department

## No:HUD/103/2022(C.No.7079552)

Dated: 23.01.2023

- Copy to the:
  - 1. Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
  - Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department. 2.
  - Vice Chairman, Srinagar Development Authority. 3.
  - 4. Concerned Officer.
  - 5. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary.
  - Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Housing & Urban 6. 23.01.202 Development Department.
  - 7. I/C Website, H&UDD.
  - 8. Government Order file/Stock file.

(Thannaji Bhat) Under Secretary to the Government

e No. HUD/103/2022-01-HOUSING &URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT (Computer No. 70795 1785126/2023/0/o Clerical Hall

**Returned**. The matter has been considered in the General Administration Department and the Competent Authority has approved the departmental proposal viz; placing Mr. Wahid Ali Sodagar, I/c Assistant Town Planner, Srinagar Development Authority under suspension with immediate effect, pending enquiry, with a view to initiate RDA against him as has been directed in terms of Government Order No. 39-JK-GAD(Vig) of 2022 dated 15.11.2022.

Consequently, the decision of the Competent Authority is conveyed to the Housing & Urban Development Department for further action.

The Departmental e-file bearing No. HUD/103/2022-01-Housing & Urban Development Department is also returned herewith.

17.01:2023

(Dr. Mohammad Usman Khan) JKAS, Deputy Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.

Principal Secretary to the Government, Housing & Urban Development Department,

U.O No. GAD-VIGOSP/48/2022-09-GAD Dated:17.01.2023